
Nos. 24-1304 & 24-1318 
________________________________________ 

IN THE  

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY,

Petitioner, 

v. 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL., 

Respondents. 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL., 

Respondents. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 22, 2025, three copies of the BRIEF IN 

OPPOSITION FOR THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMER’S COUNSEL AND 

BUCKEYE POWER,  INC. in the above-captioned cases were served as required by 

Supreme Court Rule 29.5(c) on the following persons: 

Sanford Ian Weisburst 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
295 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10016 
Party name: FirstEnergy Service Company 

Zachary Charles Schauf 
Jenner & Block, LLP 
1099 New York Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Party name: American Electric Power Service Corporation 

Cynthia S. Bogorad 
Spiegel & McDiarmid, LLP 
1818 N Street NW 
8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 
Party name: Buckeye Power, Inc. 
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Ryan James Collins 
Wright & Talisman, P.C. 
1200 G St NW, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
Party name: PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 

Matthew Allen Fitzgerald 
McGuireWoods LLP 
Gateway Plaza 
800 East Canal Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Party name: Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 

D. John Sauer 
Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
Party name: Federal Respondents 

Mathura Jaya Sridharan 
Ohio Attorney General's Office 
30 E. Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Party name: Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Jonathan Mark Little 
Baker Botts L.L.P. 
910 Louisiana Street 
Houston, TX 77002 
Party name: Edison Electric Institute 

The following email addresses have been served electronically: 

sandyweisburst@quinnemanuel.com 
zschauf@jenner.com 
cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmcd.com 
collins@wrightlaw.com 
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com 
supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov 
mathura.sridharan@ohioago.gov 
mark.little@bakerbotts.com 



Nos. 24-1304 & 24-1318 
Certificate of Service 
Page 3  

Randolph Lee Elliott 
McCarter & English, LLP 
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 West 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 753-3400 
relliott@mccarter.com 

Special Counsel for the Office of Attorney 
General of Ohio on Behalf of the Office of the 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel




